Resolution approving the remodel of the bathrooms at the Pumphouse Regional Arts Center.

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Pumphouse Regional Arts Center has become a significant event center for the arts in downtown La Crosse: and

WHEREAS, the Pumphouse Regional Arts Center has insufficient restroom capacity; and

WHEREAS, the remodel/addition of the restrooms at the Pumphouse regional Arts Center will help create a better experience, increase capacity, and improve accessibility.

WHEREAS, Section 2-360(c) of the Code of Ordinances states Unanticipated projects/equipment. Any Capital Project and Capital Equipment item not previously listed in the adopted Capital Budget requiring immediate funding from the Capital Budget will require a two-thirds vote of the Common Council members present at the meeting.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse, the Pumphouse Regional Arts Center move forward with the remodeling of the bathrooms in the amount not to exceed \$333,000.00 funded by a Tourism Capital Grant and the Pumphouse Regional Arts Center.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that City staff are hereby authorized to effectuate this Resolution.

I, Nikki M. Elsen, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on July 13, 2023.

Nikki M. Elsen, WCMC, City Clerk

Jun M Eun

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin